

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNEYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMOSSION P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

February 29, 2008

C-20077669 A-310728

## NETWORK BILLING SYSTEMS LLC 155 WILLOWBROOK BOULEVARD WAYNE NJ 07470



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff v. Network Billing Systems, LLC (2006.0295.00)

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to advise you that the Commission in Public Meeting on February 28, 2008 adopted a Recission Order in the above entitled proceeding.

A Recission Order has been enclosed for your records.

Very truly yours,

James J. McNultv

James J. McNult Secretary

Encls Cert. Mail MH

## PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held February 28, 2008

**Commissioners Present:** 

Wendell F. Holland, Chairman James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman Tyrone J. Christy Kim Pizzingrilli

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff

C-20077669

A-310728

v.

Network Billing Systems, LLC (2006.0295.00)

## **RESCISSION ORDER**

On November 30, 2007, the Commission entered a Default Order at this docket against Network Billing Systems, LLC (Network Billing), a reseller of toll services certificated at A-310728, for failure to file its 2005 Annual Report. The Default Order was published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on December 22, 2007 at 37 *Pa. Bull.* 6872. Subsequently, however, Commission staff discovered that Network Billing had in fact filed its 2005 Annual Report on May 3, 2006, so that the complaint should not have been filed against the company; **THEREFORE**,

## **IT IS ORDERED:**

- 1. That the Default Order entered November 30, 2007, is hereby rescinded.
- 2. That a copy of this Order be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

19. 19

James J. McNulty Secretary

(SEAL) ORDER ADOPTED: February 28, 2008 ORDER ENTERED: FEB **2 9** 2008 .

.

ł

· .

.

· ·

.

· ·